A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE FIXING A) DAY FOR PUBLIC HEARING UPON THE) QUESTION OF DISPENSING WITH AN) ELECTION WITHIN THE CITY FOR) ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN TERRITORY,) AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.) ORDINANCE BILL NO. J for 1966

ORDINANCE NO. 1208

WHEREAS there has been filed with the City of Lebanon a written Petition for the annexation of the following described area, to-wit:

WHEREAS the City Charter of the City of ^Lebanon does not expressly prohibit the City from dispensing with submitting the question of annexation to the registered voters of the City; and

WHEREAS ORS 222.120, under such circumstances, permits the City Council to dispense with the election within the City and to declare the territory annexed to the City following a hearing within the City pursuant to law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 222.120, the City Council has elected to dispense with submitting the question to the registered voters, and in lieu thereof to declare the territory annexed by Ordinance, following the public hearing on the question; NOW, THEREFORE,

DESCRIPTOON Of, Proposed East Side Annexation

5

Beginning at the intersection of the present East boundary of the City of Lebanon with the South line of East Grant Street; and running thence North along said East boundary to a point which is South 15.0 feet from the North line of Lot 24 in Riverdale Addition to the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon; thence East parallel to the North line of said lot to the East line thereof; thence North along the East line of Riverdale Addition to the Northeast corner of Lot 19 in said addition; thence East 380.0 feet more or less to the East line of the Jeremiah Relaton D.L.C. No. 49 in T. 12 S., R. 2 W. W. M.; thence North along said D. L. C. line to a point which is South 171.4 feet from the Northwest corner of the West projection of the James Hidgeway D. L. C. No. 46 in said township and Range; thence West to the present East boundary of Lebanon; thence North along said East boundary of Lebanon 490.10 feet to a point on an East and West line (which line is North 318.17 feet from the Northwest corner of the West projection of the James Ridgeway D. L. C. No. 46 in said township and range); thence East to a 3/4" Iron pipe on the Westerly right of way line of the Albany-Santiam Canal; thence 3. 39° 26' E. along said canal line 223.50 feet to a 3/4" Iron pipe; thence S. 41° 42' E. along said canal line 222.18 feet to a 1/2" Iron pipe; thence 3. 70° 28.92' E. along said canal line 115.92 feet to the West line of the West projection of said D. L. C. No. 46; thence North 151.4 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of the West projection of said D. L. C.; thence East to the Left or Westerly line of the Low Water Elevation of the South Santiam River; thence Southeasterly along said water line of said river up stream to the Northwesterly right of way line of the Southern Pacific Railroad; thence Southwesterly along said railroad line to the South line of Grant Street; thence West Northwesterly along said street line to the place of beginning.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

<u>Section 1.</u> A public hearing shall be had at 8:00 o'clock P. M. on the 7th day of June, 1966, in the Council Chambers at the City Hall in the City of Lebanon, County of Linn, State of Oregon, before the Common Council of said City of Lebanon, at which time and place the registered voters of the City of Lebanon may appear and be heard on the question of said annexation, and whether or not the Common Council shall dispense with submitting the question to the registered voters of the City of Lebanon.

Section 2. The Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby directed to publish a notice of this hearing, once weekly for two successive weeks prior to the day above set for the hearing, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Lebanon, and the Recorder shall post notices of the hearing in four public places in the City for a like period of time.

<u>Section 3.</u> Conditions are such that said annexation, if allowed, should be made within the near future, and, it being necessary for the peace, health and general welfare of the residents of the City of Lebanon that said hearing be held as soon as possible, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ^Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this 17th day of May, 1966.

ANOR R. Bletoul

ATTEST:

TONE